

Nos. 11-1337 & 11-1416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ERIE BRUSH & MANUFACTURING CORP.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

ZACHARY R. HENIGE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2997

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background and negotiations at the bargaining table.....	4
B. The Union requests that bargaining continue, and the Company refuses	6
C. The employees give the Company a decertification petition, and the Company withdraws recognition from the Union	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to recognize bargain with the Union.....	12
A. The parties were not at impasse; therefore the Company was not privileged to refuse to bargain with the Union between May 10 and June 21	12
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Absent a valid defense, the Company violated the Act when it conditioned further bargaining on the Union dropping its demand for union security.....	15
3. The Company failed to prove the parties were at impasse; therefore it was not privileged to refuse to bargain.....	16
a. The Company failed to prove the first element of the single-issue impasse test.....	17
b. The Company failed to prove the third element of the single-impasse test.....	24
B. The Company’s unlawful refusal to meet tainted the employee’s decertification petition and, as a result, the Company’s withdrawal of recognition based on the petition also violated the Act	26
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	26
2. As a result of the Company’s unlawful refusal to meet and bargain, the Board reasonably concluded the employee decertification petition was tainted, making the Company’s withdrawal of recognition unlawful.....	29
C. The Board’s affirmative bargaining order is the appropriate remedy.....	31
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	31
2. The Board’s remedy reasonably requires an extension of the certification year for a limited period to allow the parties an uninterrupted opportunity to bargain to an agreement	33
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	26,34
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Institute, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
* <i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	17,24
<i>Caterair International</i> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996)	31,33
<i>Chemung Contracting Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 773 (1988)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>Civic Motor Inns d/b/a Holiday Inn Downtown New Haven</i> , 300 NLRB 774 (1990)	21,22
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Commc'ns Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Electric Workers IUE v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	32
<i>Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 133 NLRB 877 (1961), <i>enforced</i> , 313 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1963).....	15
<i>Franks Brothers Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944).....	27,31,32
<i>Glomac Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1979).....	27,32
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. System Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	18,19
<i>Industrial Electric Reels</i> , 310 NLRB 1069 (1993)	21
<i>Inland Tugs v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
* <i>John Wanamaker Philadelphia</i> , 279 NLRB 1034 (1986)	16
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27,28,29,30
<i>Local Union No. 2338, International Broth. of Electric Workers, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 499 F.2d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	35
<i>*Marion Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28,30,33
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	27
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944)	28
<i>N.J. MacDonald & Sons</i> , 155 NLRB 67 (1965)	18
<i>NLRB v. All Brand Printing Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1979)	35
<i>NLRB v. Capital Cleaning Contrs.</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>NLRB v. Commerce Co.</i> , 328 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1964)	35
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush & Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005)	4,26
<i>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents’ International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	12,13
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	31
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Little Rock Downtowner, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1969)	35
<i>NLRB v. National Medical Hospital of Compton</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>NLRB v. Williams Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Pepsi-Cola-Dr. Pepper Bottling Co.</i> , 219 NLRB 1200 (1975)	21,22
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986)	14,18,21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	32
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Richmond Electrical</i> , 348 NLRB 1001 (2006)	25
<i>Sage Development Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1173 (1991)	21
<i>Sign & Pictorial Union Local 1175 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 726 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	15
* <i>South Shore Hospital</i> , 245 NLRB 848 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 630 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Southwest Merchandise Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>St. Francis Federal of Nurses & Health Prof’ls v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13,14,18
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	19
<i>Tom Ryan Distributing</i> , 314 NLRB 600 (1994)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14,29
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14,29
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	13
<i>Universal Camera</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14,29
<i>Va. Mason Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26,35
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991).....	26,32
* <i>Vanderbilt Products</i> , 129 NLRB 1323 (1961), <i>enforced</i> , 297 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1961).....	16
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	32
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14,15,17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C § 157)	9,33,34,35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,8,9,12,26,27
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,8,9,12,13,26,27,32
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C 158(d)).....	10,12,13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	31
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2
